

No. 22-1130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

74 Pinehurst, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

New York, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN AND THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Richard A. Epstein
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk, CT 06583
(773) 450-4476
Raepstein43@gmail.com

Robert Alt
Counsel of Record
Dave C. Tryon
Jay R. Carson
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Physical vs. Regulatory Distinction Is Inconsistent with the Basic Logic of the Takings Clause.....6

II. The Rule that Suspends or Limits Property Rights in Cases of Emergency Does Not Apply to Rent Control Regulations9

III. The Rise of *Penn Central* and the Dangerous Creation of Two-Tier Takings.....14

IV. Rent Control is undermined in the Wake of *Cedar Point Nursery*16

V. The Second Circuit’s Treatment of Rent Control as a Regulatory Restriction Rather than a Physical Appropriation Cannot Stand ...18

VI. The Perverse Economics of Rent Control19

 A. Rent Control Hurts Those It Is Meant to Help.....19

 B. Rent Control Incentivizes Corruption22

 C. Rent Control Harms Small Landlords.....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 80 S. Ct. 1563, 4 L.Ed. 2d 1554 (1960)	6
<i>Bamford v. Turnley</i> , 122 Eng. Rep. 27 (Ex. 1862).....	15
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L.Ed.2d 369 (2021)	4, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Chastleton Corp v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1970)	4
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162, 204 L.Ed.2d 558 (2019)	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982)	5, 7, 14
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	15

<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	10, 15
<i>The Mayor of New York v. Lord</i> , 1837 WL 3244 (NY 1837)	13
<i>Yee v. Village of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	16, 18, 19
Statutes	
Administrative Code § 26-408.....	13
Regulations	
9 NYCRR § 2524.3	3
Other Authorities	
Kristen Broady, Wendy Edelberg, and Emily Moss, <i>An Eviction Moratorium Without Rental Assistance Hurts Smaller Landlords, Too</i> , BROOKINGS, Sept. 21, 2020.....	24
Lawrence Crook, <i>An Actress Lived For Decades in this New York City Apartment—for \$28.00 a Month</i> , CNN, May 15, 2018, https://www.cnn.com/2018/05/14/us/new-york- apartment-rent-control-actress-trnd/index.html ..	22
Rebecca Diamond, <i>What Does Economic Evidence Tell Us About Rent Control?</i> , Brookings, October 18, 2018, available at https://www.brookings.edu/research/ what-does- economic-evidence-tell-us-about-the-effects-of- rent-control/	19, 20

- Nora Ephron, *Moving On*, *The New Yorker* (June 5, 2006),
<https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/06/05/moving-on-nora-ephron> 23
- Richard A. Epstein, *From Penn Central to Lingle: The Long Backwards Road*, 40 *John Marshall L. Rev.*, 593 (2007) 8
- Richard A. Epstein, *Physical and Regulatory Takings: One Distinction Too Many*, 64 *Stan. L. Rev. Online* 99 (2012)
<http://www.stanfordlawreview.org/online/physical-regulatory-takings> 9
- Richard A. Epstein, *Rent Control and the Theory of Efficient Regulation*, 54 *Brook. L. Rev.* 741 (1988) 10, 11, 17, 22, 23
- Richard A. Epstein, *Will the Supreme Court Clean Up Takings Law in Murr v Wisconsin?*, 11 *N.Y.U., J. Law & Lib.* 860 (2017) 8
- Milton Friedman and George J. Stigler, *Roofs or Ceilings?—The Current Housing Problem*, (1946), available at
<https://fee.org/resources/roofs-or-ceilings-the-current-housing-problem/> 21, 22
- Michael Hendrix, Issue Brief, *Issues 2020: Rent Control Does Not Make Housing More Affordable*, Manhattan Institute, Jan. 8, 2020;
<https://manhattan.institute/article/issues-2020-rent-control-does-not-make-housing-more-affordable#notes> 20

McKinney's Uncons Laws of NY § 8585 [1] [Emergency Housing Rent Control Law § 5 (1)] [1946]	13
Edward H. Rabin, <i>The Revolution in Residential Landlord-Tenant Law: Causes and Consequences</i> , 69 Cornell L. Rev. 517 (1984)	21
